

No. 22-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSERVICE LOGISTICS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND
SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALBERT M. MADDEN
FRANK T. BLECHSCHMIDT
Counsel of Record
CENTRAL STATES FUNDS
Law Department
8647 West Higgins Road
Chicago, IL 60631
(847) 777-4088
fblechsc@
centralstatesfunds.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Circuit Courts of Appeals Apply a Uniform Standard to Termination Defenses.....	11
II. No Important Questions of Federal Law Are Implicated Because This Case’s Resolution Rested on Particular Contractual Provisions.....	21
III. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Interpreted and Enforced the Contracts at Issue.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bakery, Confectionery, Tobacco Workers & Grain Millers Int’l Union, Local No. 37, 372 NLRB No. 17, 2022 WL 17820772 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 6, 2022)</i>	19
<i>Berwick Hotel Co. v. Vaughn, 150 A. 613 (Pa. 1930)</i>	16
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc., 472 U.S. 559 (1985)</i>	29, 32
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Joe McClelland, Inc., 23 F.3d 1256 (7th Cir. 1994)</i>	6
<i>Champaign Cty. Contractors Ass’n, 210 N.L.R.B. 467 (1974)</i>	20
<i>Contempo Design, Inc. v. Chi. & Ne. Ill. Dist. Council of Carpenters, 226 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2000) (en banc)</i>	11
<i>Dist. No. 1—Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n v. GFC Crane Consultants, Inc., 331 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)</i>	32
<i>In re Crowley’s Milk Co., 79 N.L.R.B. 602 (1948)</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Int'l Union of Op. Eng'rs Local No. 181 v. Dahlem Constr. Co.,</i> 193 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1951)	25
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,</i> 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Kaufman & Broad Home Sys., Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Firemen & Oilers,</i> 607 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1979)	28
<i>La. Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Pension Fund v. Alfred Miller Gen. Masonry Contracting Co.,</i> 157 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 1998)	13, 17
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.,</i> 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	29, 30
<i>Local No. 6-0682, Paper, Allied-Indus. Chem. & Energy Workers Int'l Union,</i> 339 N.L.R.B. 291 (2003)	20
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,</i> 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	27, 28
<i>Martin v. Garman Constr. Co.,</i> 945 F.2d 1000 (7th Cir. 1991)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Mayeske v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i> , 905 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Mo-Kan Teamsters Pension Fund v. Creason</i> , 716 F.2d 772 (10th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Motor Carriers Council of St. Louis, Inc. v. Local Union No. 600, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 486 F.2d 650 (8th Cir. 1973)	32, 33
<i>New England Carpenters Cent. Collection Agency v. Labonte Drywall Co.</i> , 795 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2015)	12, 14, 15
<i>N.J. Esso Emps. Ass’n</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 216 (1985)	20
<i>Office & Prof’l Emps. Int’l Union, Local 42 v. UAW, Westside Local 174</i> , 524 F.2d 1316 (6th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Office & Prof’l Emps. Int’l Union, Local 95 v. Wood Cty. Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2005)	7, 23, 33
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Am. Maize Prods. Co.</i> , 492 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1974)	19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Orrand v. Scassa Asphalt, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 25
<i>Paterson Parchment Paper Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Paper Makers</i> , 191 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1951)	16, 17
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....	29
<i>Schultz v. Aviall, Inc. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 670 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Texoma Nat. Gas Co. v. Oil Workers Int’l Union, Local No. 463</i> , 58 F. Supp. 132 (N.D. Tex. 1943), <i>aff’d</i> (146 F.2d 62 (5th Cir. 1945)	17
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Serv. Ass’n v. Frank O’Laughlin Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 759 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2014)	13, 18

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158	33
29 U.S.C. § 160	18
29 U.S.C. § 186	26
29 U.S.C. § 1104	6, 31
29 U.S.C. § 1132	6
29 U.S.C. § 1145	i, 6, 12, 22, 26, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 304 28
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 309 29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 311 28
